
 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact Alex 
Daynes on 01733 452447. 
 

 

ABABABAB    
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
MEETING LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

DATE: FRIDAY 26 SEPTEMBER 2008 
 

TIME: 9.30 am 
 

VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL 
 

CONTACT: Alex Daynes 
Telephone: 01733 452447 
e-mail address alexander.daynes@peterborough.gov.uk 
 

Despatch date: Date Not Specified 

 
 

AGENDA  

 PAGE NO 

 
1. Apologies 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

3. Variation of Licence - Ebeneezers 
 

1 - 84 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



AB
NOTICE OF MEETING 

MEETING LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE 

DATE: FRIDAY 26 SEPTEMBER 2008 

TIME: 9.30 AM 

VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH. 

CONTACT: Alex Daynes, Cabinet Officer  
Telephone: 452447 
e-mail address alexander.daynes@peterborough.gov.uk 

Despatch date 19 SEPTEMBER 2008

AGENDA 

PAGE
NO

1. Apologies

2. Declarations of Interest 

3. Variation of Licence – Ebeneezers 1

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact Lindsay 
Tomlinson, Governance Support Officer on 01733 452238. 

1



BLANK PAGE 

2



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No. 3 

26 September 2008 PUBLIC REPORT 

Contact Officers:
Adrian Day, Licensing Manager 

Darren Dolby, Regulatory Officer, Licensing Team 

Tel: 453502 

Tel. 453561 

APPLICATION:       VARIATION TO PREMISES LICENCE

APPLICANT: Mr John Beddow & Mrs Sandra Beddow 

REFERENCE NO: 052249

PREMISES: Ebeneezers, Grove Street, Peterborough, PE2 9AE 

GLOSSARY OF TERMS:   Attached at Appendix A on Page 5 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider and determine this application for a variation to the premises licence for 
Ebeneezers, Grove Street, Peterborough, PE2 9AE, taking into account the representations 
received from Cambridgeshire Constabulary and from persons living in the vicinity as 
detailed in paragraph 5 of the report, and the policy and guidance detailed in paragraph 8. 

2.    BACKGROUND INFORMATION  

On 6 August 2005 an application was made to Peterborough City Council by Mr John 
Beddow and Mrs Sandra Beddow to convert an existing licence to a premises licence under 
Schedule 8 to the Licensing Act 2003.  Following no representations being received from 
any of the responsible authorities or from any interested party the premises licence was 
granted.

A copy of the current premises licence, showing all of the current authorisations and 
conditions, is contained at Appendix B on Page 8.

3. VARIATION APPLIED FOR  

 To allow the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises

- Monday to Thursday  11.00 to 02.00  
- Friday & Saturday      11.00 to 04.00 
- Sunday                       11.00 to Midnight 

 To allow the service of hot food and drink  

-     Friday & Saturday       23.00 to 04.00 

13



 To allow adult entertainment at the premises 

 To allow the showing of films 

-     Friday                          19.00 to 01.00 
-     Saturday                      11.00 to 01.00 
-     Sunday                        11.00 to Midnight  

 To allow live & recorded music to be played 

-     Friday & Saturday        19.00 to 04.00 
-     Sunday                         12.00 to Midnight 

 To allow the performances of dance 

-     Friday & Saturday         19.00 to 04.00 
-     Sunday                          19.00 to Midnight 

 To remove and replace conditions & embedded restrictions upon the licence 

4. APPLICATION  

  Please refer to the application at Appendix C – Page 35.

  Representations have been received from Cambridgeshire Constabulary, a responsible 
authority and eight (8) local residents.  A plan indicating the location of these residents 
in relation to the premises is attached at Appendix  D -  Page 55.

  The licensing toolkit, attached at Appendix E - Page 56 sets out the applicant’s 
proposed conditions under the licensing objectives of public nuisance, public safety, 
protection of children from harm and the prevention of crime and disorder.  In 
accordance with paragraph 5.67 of the Guidance the proposed conditions have been 
translated into clear and understandable conditions consistent with the proposals in the 
Operating Schedule.

  A representation was initially made by Peterborough City Council Environmental 
Pollution Team.  After mediation this representation was withdrawn.  A copy of the 
mediated conditions is attached at Appendix F - Page 78.

  No representations have been received from the other Responsible Authorities i.e. 
Cambridgeshire Fire and Rescue Service, Peterborough City Council Planning 
Department, Peterborough City Council Health & Safety Department, Peterborough City 
Council Children’s Services and Peterborough City Council Trading Standards 
Department.  

2 4



5. INTERESTED PARTIES

LICENSING 
OBJECTIVES : 

REPRESENTATIVES: 

Public Nuisance & 

Crime and Disorder 

Responsible Authority

Cambridgeshire Constabulary 

Interested Parties

Eight (8) local residents 

To comply with the Data Protection Act all letters have been 
distributed to Committee Members and the applicant, but are 
not for public circulation

5.1   ‘Interested Parties’ is defined as:- 

  a person living in the vicinity of the premises

  a body representing persons living in that vicinity

  a person involved in the business in that vicinity; and

  a body representing persons involved in such a business

5.2 Summary of issues raised

i)   Excessive hours applied for in a residential area 

ii)  Increase in noise and anti social behaviour in the area 

iii) Concerns over possible ‘sensitive’ behaviour being seen by persons outside the 
premises

v) Concerns over drunken behaviour. 

6. MEDIATION   

6.1 Mediation was attempted by the Licensing Team between the applicant and those persons 
making representations against the licence but this was unsuccessful. Mediation was 
successful between the applicant and Peterborough City Council Environmental Pollution 
Team and the representation was withdrawn. 

7. APPLICANT’S PROPOSED CONDITIONS UNDER THE LICENSING OBJECTIVES:  

7.1 All of the proposed conditions offered by the applicant can be found in the licensing toolkit 
that can be found at Appendix E - Page 56.

8. POLICY & GUIDANCE IMPLICATIONS 

8.1 The following sections/paragraphs are applicable to this application: 

8.2 Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy  

- Objectives, section 4 on Page 8            

35



- Fundamental Principles, section 6 on Page 9     
- Licensing Hours, section 8  on Page 12
- Licence Conditions, section 13 on Page 16 and 17
- Delegation / Decision Making / Administration, section 16 on page 18 and 19

8.3 Guidance Issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

- Determining applications – Section 9 pages 66 to 70 
- Pools of conditions – Annex D page 117 to 133 

9. LICENSING OFFICER’S COMMENT (FOR INFORMATION) 

9.1  Regulation 19(a) requires authorities to disregard any information given by a party or 
person that is “not relevant” to the application. 

9.2 It is for members of the Licensing Sub-Committee to decide to attach whatever ‘weight’ to 
the documentation that it sees fit. 

10. LEGAL OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

10.1 The Licensing Authority (hereafter referred to as “the Council) is charged with implementing 
the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.  This is an application for a variation to an existing 
premises licence made under Section 34 of the Licensing Act.  

10.2 In this case, the application was received at these offices on 6th August 2008.

10.3 The application before this committee will be treated on its own merits, and the Licensing 
committee will make its decision based upon 

  The merits of the application 

  The promotion of the four licensing objectives 

  The statement of policy of the Licensing Authority 

  The Guidance issued by the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport on 28 June 
2007 under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

10.4   The licensing authority may determine the application, depending upon what is necessary 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives, in any of the following ways: 

  Decide to grant the variation to the licence in the same terms as it was applied for 

  Decide to grant the variation, but to modify or add conditions (to promote the licensing 
objectives)

  Exclude from the scope of the licence a variation to a licensable activity 

  Decide to refuse to grant  the variation to the licence 

10.5 Conditions are modified if they are altered, omitted or any new condition added (Section 
35(4) Licensing Act 2003.          

4 6



APPENDIX A 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

Note:  In this document, the following definitions are included to provide an explanation of 
certain terms included in the Act.  In some cases they are an abbreviation of what is stated in 
the Licensing Act 2003 or an interpretation of those terms.  For a full definition of the terms 
used, the reader must refer to the Licensing Act 2003.

‘Child’
(a) means an individual aged under 16 
(b) a child is unaccompanied if he is not in the company of an individual aged 18 years or over 

DCMS:      Department for Culture Media and Sport 

‘Designated Premises Supervisor’ means the person (who must be a Personal Licence 
Holder), in the case of premises selling alcohol, who will normally have been given the day to 
day responsibility for running the premises by the holder of the Premises Licence or will be the 
Premises Licence holder. 

‘Interested parties’:
- a person living in the vicinity of the premises in question; 
- a body representing persons living in that vicinity, e.g. a residents association; 
- a person involved in a business in the vicinity of the premises in question; 
- a body representing persons involved in such a business e.g. a trade association. 

‘Late Night Refreshment’ means the supply of hot food or hot drink to members of the public 
(whether for consumption on or off the premises) between the hours of 11.00 pm and 5.00 am. 

‘Licensable Activities’ means: - 

  The sale by retail of alcohol 

  The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a member of the 
club

  The provision of Regulated Entertainment 

  The provision of Late Night Refreshment 

‘Licensing Authority’:  - is the licensing function of Peterborough City Council 

‘Licensed Premises’ includes club premises and events unless the context otherwise 
requires.

      ‘Licensing Objectives’ 

  The prevention of crime and disorder 

  Public safety 

  The prevention of public nuisance 

  The protection of children from harm 

‘Operating Schedule’ means a document containing a statement of the following matters (and 
any others that may be prescribed): - 

  The relevant Licensable Activities 

  The times at which the Licensable Activities are to take place and any other times when 
premises are open to the public 

  Information regarding the person who will be specified in the Premises Licence as the 
Premises Supervisor 

  Where the Licensable Activities involve the supply of alcohol, whether it is for the supply 
on and/or off the premises 

  The steps being taken to promote the Licensing Objectives 

57



‘Rateable Value’: as regards a premises, is the value for the time being in force for the premises 
entered in the local non-domestic rating list for the purposes of Part III of the Local Government 
Finance Act 1988(b).  

‘Regulated Entertainment’ (Schedule 1 of the Act) means: - 

  A performance of a play 

  An exhibition of a film 

  An indoor sporting event 

  A boxing or wrestling entertainment 

  A performance of live music 

  Any playing of recorded music 

  A performance of danc
[...]


The supply of alcohol will be for consumption on the premises 

Page 2 of 3 

33 36



Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence 

Mr John Beddow 
Ebeneezers
Grove Street 
Peterborough
PE2 9AG 

Mrs Sandra C Beddow 
Ebeneezers
Grove Street 
Peterborough
PE2 9AG 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where 
applicable)

N/A

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the 
supply of alcohol  

Mr John Beddow 

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited  

Restricted

Page 3 of 3 

3437



BLANK PAGE 

38



3539



36 40



3741



38 42



3943



40 44



4145



42 46



4347



44 48



4549



46 50



4751



48 52



4953



50 54



5155



52 56



5357



54 58



55

59



BLANK PAGE 

60



5661



57 62



5863



59 64



6065



61 66



6267



63 68



6469



65 70



6671



67 72



6873



69 74



7075



71 76



7277



73 78



7479



75 80



7681



77

82



7883



79 84


	Agenda
	3 Variation of Licence - Ebeneezers



Minutes of the meeting


ABABABAB    
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee held at the Council Chamber 

- Town Hall  
on 26 September 2008 

 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: 
 
  
Councillors P Thacker (Chairman), N North, C W Swift and P Hiller (sub). 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: 
 
Amy Brown, Solicitor 
Alex Daynes, Clerk 
Darren Dolby, Regulatory Officer 
Adrian Day, Licensing Manager 
 
 
 

1. Apologies  
 
None were received. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

3. Variation of Licence - Ebeneezers  
 
Application for a Variation of Premises Licence – Ebeneezers, Grove Street, 
Peterborough 
 
During her opening statement, the Chairman advised all present of the procedure to be 
followed.   
 
There were no declarations of interest and no objections were made to any of the Members 
of the Sub Committee taking part in the Hearing.  Councillor Benton informed the Panel that 
she had not received a copy of the report.  A copy of the report was provided to Councillor 
Benton.  All other parties confirmed that they had received copies of the report and 
procedure.   
 
List of speakers: 
  

Applicant 

Mr J Beddows Tenant 

  

Responsible Authority 

PC Ifor Maddox Cambridgeshire Police 

  



Interested Parties 

Cllr Fran Benton On behalf of local resident, Jenny Gardner 

 

 
The Regulatory Officer informed the sub-committee that the application was for a variation to 
the Premises Licence for Ebeneezers, Grove Street, Peterborough made by Mr. John 
Beddows.  The application was: 
 

• to allow the sale of alcohol between the hours of 11.00 to 02.00 Monday to Thursday, 
11.00 to 04.00 Friday and Saturday and 11.00 to 00.00 (midnight) Sunday;  

• to allow the service of hot food and drink between the hours of 23.00 to 04.00 Friday 
and Saturday;  

• to allow adult entertainment at the premises;  

• to allow the showing of films between the hours of 19.00 to 01.00 Friday, 11.00 to 
01.00 Saturday and 11.00 to 00.00 (midnight) Sunday;  

• to allow live and recorded music to be played between the hours of 19.00 to 04.00 
Friday and Saturday, 12.00 to 00.00 (midnight) Sunday;  

• to allow the performances of dance between the hours of 19.00 to 04.00 Friday and 
Saturday and 19.00 to 00.00 Sunday. 

• To remove and replace conditions & embedded restrictions upon the licence. 
 
Representations from eight interested parties had been received in respect of the two 
relevant licensing objectives: Prevention of Crime & Disorder and Prevention of Public 
Nuisance.   Representation had also been received from PC Ifor Maddox, Northern Licensing 
Officer, Cambridgeshire Police. 
  
Mr Beddows advised the sub-committee that only members of the club and their guests were 
admitted to the premises and that, if already drunk, would not be permitted entry.  Members 
of the sub-committee were advised that double glazing windows and doors, along with thick 
walls offered protection from noise to the surrounding area and that the outside smoking area 
was monitored and checked regularly to ensure any noise was controlled.  Mr Beddows 
advised that the application for Adult entertainment at the premises was in response to a 
previous rejection received when a request for a ‘hen night’ had been received from a 
member of staff.  There had not been a high demand for this and he anticipated that hen or 
stag nights would only take place occasionally.  The sub-committee was advised that the 
sale of food was to try to retain customers who had requested food towards the end of the 
night.  This would also ensure that people were not walking through residential areas to get 
to other food outlets.  Live music would finish at 00.00 when an in-house disco could provide 
further music entertainment. 
 
Following questions from the sub–committee, Mr Beddows advised the following points: 
 

• The club has about 600 users 

• No complaints have been received from nearby residents 

• There has been no trouble involving the Police in fourteen years 

• The private films would be home videos for birthdays and also some old 
Peterborough United football matches 

• People would go outside to smoke later in the night as that is the only place to smoke 

• No glasses or bottles are allowed off the premises and I [Mr Beddows] clean the car 
park and surrounding area. 

• Children must be accompanied and over 12 years old after 19.00. 
 
PC Ifor Maddox spoke as the local Responsible Authority.  PC Maddox confirmed that there 
had been no call outs for Police Officers to the premises although 2 reports of noise had 
been reported to and dealt with by the local community Police Officer.  PC Maddox raised 



concerns about the hours applied for, claiming that it could lead to noise and disturbance 
later into the night in a residential area and could lead to Police resources being diverted 
from the city centre.  The sub-committee was advised that later drinking hours often led to 
increased numbers of calls to the Police.  The main concerns raised by PC Ifor Maddox to 
the variation application was the increase in drinking hours available and the subsequent 
lateness that people would be exiting the premises into a residential area. 
 
Councillor Benton addressed the sub-committee on behalf of a local resident, Mrs Gardner.  
The sub-committee adjourned until it was clarified whether Councillor Benton could speak as 
a Ward Councillor and on behalf of Mrs Gardner.   
 
The sub-committee reconvened. 
 
Councillor Benton was advised that she could not speak as a Ward Councillor as neither she, 
nor either of the other Ward Councillors, had made a representation against the application 
and therefore, could only speak on behalf of Mrs Gardner as Mrs Gardener had made the 
representation. 
 
Councillor Benton read a letter from Mrs Gardner and highlighted the concerns with the 
application.  Mrs Gardner had raised concerns about the extended hours leading to increase 
in noise later into the night, especially in the summer months.  The sub-committee were 
advised that Mrs Gardner had had to install air conditioning as in the summer she could not 
open her windows as the noise was too disturbing.  Mrs Gardner was also concerned about 
the content of the films that could be shown especially as hen and stag parties were applied 
for too.  The sub-committee was advised that there were already 6 other public houses in the 
area along with 5 takeaways nearby.  Mrs Gardner felt that the extension to the hours would 
not only lead to more people leaving the premises later into the night but would involve more 
cars and taxis leaving and their subsequent noise too; the smoking area outside would also 
be used later and the noise emanating from there would continue later. 
 
Mr Beddows advised the sub-committee that in view of the objections and concerns of local 
residents he would consider removing the application for adult entertainment.   PC Maddox 
confirmed that his main concern was the lateness of the opening and the sale of alcohol 
hours applied for.  Cllr Benton raised concerns that for one person, there would be too much 
to control to ensure that noise and disruption was kept to a minimum level.  Mr Beddows 
closed by advising that there had been no incidents of trouble in fourteen years of his 
tenancy. 
 
The sub-committee retired to consider the application. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The sub-committee unanimously agreed to grant the variation to the Licence subject to: 
 

• the hours for the sale of alcohol being limited between 11.00 and 03.00 Friday and 
Saturday; 

• the service of hot food and drink between the hours of 11.00 and 02.30 Friday on 
Saturday; 

• allow live and recorded music to be played between 19.00 and 03.00 Friday and 
Saturday; 

• allow the performance of dance between 19.00 and 03.00 on Friday and Saturday 
until 9pm. 

 
Subject to the above conditions, the applicant’s proposed conditions as contained in 
Appendix E of the committee report and the mediated conditions as contained in Appendix F 



of the committee report, the variation would be permitted as applied for in paragraph 3 of the 
report.   
 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
In making their decision and in view of the findings of fact, the sub-committee was satisfied 
on a balance of probability and considering all the circumstances, including the conditions 
imposed, that the requested variation with the amendment to the hours would not create 
additional public nuisance or additional crime and disorder. 

 

In coming to its decision, the sub-committee also had regard to Peterborough City Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy and the National Guidance, in particular, those sections 
highlighted at paragraphs 8.2 and 8.3 of the committee report.   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
9.30  - 11.20 am 


